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Co cial
DESIGNER of RECORD
-~
1601 39TH AVENUE SE PUYALLUP, WA 98374 AUTUMN PELATA
J
NICET Il FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS
NICET | SPECIAL HAZARDS SYS
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
EXPIRE DATE: 11-31-2023
GENERAL NOTES . ~
(NQEXV '8%8; DESCRIPTION PART # MANUFACTURER MOUNTING/DIMENSIONS * NEWFIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH VOICE, FULL COVERAGE SMOKE DETECTION, ' CUSTOMER: _
'I\?AE'I,'\IAT'I?V&I)N\?VE\Y ég'MSJLF}LTngEEY?;{EEMbHONE AND AREA OF REFUGE 1. INSTALLATION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED [N STRICT COMPLIANCE NAME:  Valley Electric Or VERTEATION PreAor T TR
FACP 1 - | ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM PANEL NFS2-640 NOTIFIER LOCATIONS. ’ E’)VF'{L'\*N'I“I\'I:Q/S* LOCAL AND STATE AHJ's, NEC AND CONTRACT . -
e« IN OPEN AREAON FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS SMOKE DETECTOR AND 5 WIRE ROUTING IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE ONLY AND NOT ADDRESS: 1100 Merril Creek PRWY Citv of Puval
1 - | C-SIZE DOOR WITH WINDOW; BLACK DR-C4 NOTIFIER FIRE ALARM BACKBOX NOTIFICATION DEVICES ARE TO BE WALL MOUNTED PER ARCHITECT. INTENDED FOR ACTUAL CONDUIT ROUTING. Everett, WA 98203 Sevel 't)t’gcz . uya’ttl'Jp corvi
: 3. ALL CONDUIT SIZING AND ROUTING BY ELECTRICAL ) evelopmen ermitting Services
1 - |BACKBOX; 3 CHASSIS; BLACK SBB-C4 NOTIFIER SURFACE OR FLUSH MOUNT D LIED CUDES AND STANDARDS: CONTRACTOR PER NEC AND AHJ. CONTACT: Joe Tremblay ISSUED PERMIT
IBC 2018 EDITION WITH WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS 4. VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS OF DEVICES WITH PHONE:  206.743.5989 o .
1 - |CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT WITH DISPLAY CPU2-640 NOTIFIER FIRE ALARM BACKBOX NFPA 70 (NEC) 2017 EDITION ELECTRICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. SCALE AND PLACE ALL Building “ﬂ ning
DEVICE PER ELECTRICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. FAX: ﬂ
integrus ARCHITECTURE OPENS, SHORTS, GROUNDS AND PROPER "END-OF-LINE" EMAIL: joet@velectric.com Engineering Public Works
SHEETS: ARCH,ELECTRICAL DRAWING SETS RESISTANCE. EACH CIRCUITS METER READING MUST BE
1 - |LOOP EXPANDER MODULE LEM-320 NOTIFIER FIRE ALARM BACKBOX DATE: 08/31/2022 DOCUMENTED AND PRESENTED TO ADT COMMERCIAL (RHFAS) FIRE ALARM / LIFE SAFETY PROVIDER: _ _
FIELD TECHNICIAN UPON ARRIVAL ONSITE FOR STARTUP & NAME;  ADT COMMERCIAL (SEATTLE) Fire Traffic
1 - |BATTERY DRESS PANEL FOR CAB-4 SERIES BP2-4 NOTIFIER FIRE ALARM BACKBOX USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (SECTIONS 302, 303, 304 & 311) CHECKOUT. :
GROUP "B" BUSINESS (HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES, OFFICES, ALL OTHER 6.  AS-BUILTS: ADDRESS: 21312 30TH DRIVE SE. SUITE #103
2 | - |BLAKE MODULE DRESS PLATE BMP-1 NOTIFIER FIRE ALARM BACKBOX BROUP "A-3" ASSEMBLY (LECTURE HALL) 61. A SET OF INSTALLATION AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHOWING BOTHELL WA 36021
GROUP "S-1" STORAGE ACTUAL CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR ROUTES SHALL BE KEPT ’
1 - |BLACK PAINTED COVER PLATE DP-1B NOTIFIER FIRE PANEL BACK BOX ?gHiics.);E(E:gl-FllS lFéllel\:lxlAN FOR USE BY ADT COMMERCIAL PHONE:  425-486-2600
1 - |MAIN UNIT 50 WATT 25V NFG-50/100 NOTIFIER FACP BACK BOX O B L o Y D B e Ul FAX:  426-486-2611
ABBREVIATIONS AND/OR CIRCUIT TYPE. AS-BUILTS MUST INDICATE CHANGES PROJECT MANAGER: Don Makena donmakena@adt.com EXT:
AC - ABOVE CEILING FSD - FIRE SMOKE DAMPER (THIRD PARTY) INSTALLED AT LOCATION SHOWN ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. DESIGNER: Autumn Pel ata autumnpelata@at.com EAT
AFF - ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR - ) ,
1 - |REMOTE MICROPHONE BLACK NFC-RM NOTIFIER FACP BACK BOX DA - AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT GONDITIONING (THIRD PARTY) 6.3. AS-BUILT REDLINES NOT PROVIDING THIS INFORMATION WILL
AHJ - AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION LA - LOW AIR (THIRD PARTY) BE RETURNED TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR FOR
1 - UNIVERSAL DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR UDACT-2 NOTIFIER FIRE ALARM BACK BOX AHU - AIR HANDLING UNIT (THIRD PARTY) N/A - NOT APPLICABLE CORRECTION. ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) IS NOT
ASD - ASPIRATION SMOKE DETECTION NAC - NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT RESPONSIBLE FOR THESE DELAYS. -
CD - CANDELA (EX. 15CD) NFPA - NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION il dve Pl
2 | - |12VDC 18AH SEALED LEAD ACID BATTERY UB12180 INTERSTATE FIRE ALARM BACK BOX CIS - COMMON INTELLIGIBILITY SCALE NIC - NOT IN CONTRACT 7. AGREEMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF ALL MILESTONE EVENTS i pildwos Shack
DH - DOOR HOLDER (THIRD PARTY UNO) NTS - NOT TO SCALE WILL BE MADE WITH ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) PROJECT :’TEL"I‘:
SBB-3 THREE GANG BOX OR EF - EXHAUST FAN (THIRD PARTY) PS - POWER SUPPLY MANAGER. g
FAAN ! - |80 CHARACTER DISPLAY ANNUNCIATOR FDU-80 NOTIFIER WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE ELEV - ELEVATOR (THRD PARTY) RTU- ROOF TOP UNIT (THIRD PARTY) 8.  ALL ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) FIELD SERVICES MUST BE LL
24v POWER SUPPLY EXPANDER EPF - ELEVATOR PRESSURIZATION FAN (THIRD PARTY) SPF - STAIR PRESSURIZATION FAN (THIRD PARTY) SCHEDULED WITH ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) PROJECT < ! >
PSXX 3 = |UP TO FIVE CLASS B CIRCUTS PSE-10 NOTIFIER BACKBOX INCLUDED FA - FIRE ALARM STI - SPEECH TRANSMISSION INDEX MANAGER WITH A MINIMUM OF 14 WORKING DAYS ADVANCE Q)
FAA- FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR TYP - TYPICAL NOTICE. [ia] I I LL
6 - | 12vDC 8AH BATTERY ACID SEALED UB1280/F1 INTERSTATE IN POWER SUPPLY CAN FACP - FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL UNO - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 9. DO NOT INSTALL LINE VOLTAGE IN SAME CONDUIT AS POWER | | <
FACU - FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT VAV - VARIABLE AIR VOLUME (THIRD PARTY) LIMITED CABLES. 2 I Z (D
FATC - FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET VFD - VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE (THIRD PARTY) Bradiay — [\
1 - | ADDRESSABLE MANUAL PULL STATION NBG-12LX NOTIFIER SINGLE GANG BOX FBO - FURNISHED BY OTHERS W/ - WITH (] Lake etk O o™
FCU - FAN COIL UNIT (THIRD PARTY) W - WATT (EX. 1/2W) S _I D > 00
o= 14 | . |DUCTDETECTOR HOUSING DNR NOTIFIER SELF CONTAINED e TELEPHONE e R o FIRE ALARM SPECIFIC NOTES: A TR e O -1 GC) o2
: = 3 <
14 . |DUCT PHOTO DETECTOR HEAD FSP-951R NOTIFIER DNR 1. iM?’ZFRDSEESECE)E_S SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN 36" OF 3 paligas O D) e ;
- 2. 2018 NFPA 72-17.7.1.11 REQUIRES THAT SMOKE DETECTORS 2 e -
14 - | 36" DUCT SAMPLING TUBE DST3 NOTIFIER DNR FLOOR PLAN KEY SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL AFTER FINAL CONSTRUCTION South = m C"S o
CLEAN-UP. ol LIJ >
199 - | ADDRESSABLE PHOTO DETECTOR FSP-951 NOTIFIER DETECTOR BASE 2.1. ANY SMOKE DETECTORS THAT HAVE BEEN INSTALLED PRIOR il 2 ™ =
§ DEVICE ADDRESS KEY DETAIL BUBBLE KEY TO CLEAN-UP MUST BE CLEANED OR REPLACED AND WILL BE O LL] ~ g
L agne 4 - | ADDRESSABLE THERMAL 190° DETECTOR FST-951H NOTIFIER DETECTOR BASE DETAIL NUMBER INVOICED ON A T&M BASIS. o a
190 /DEWCE ADDRESS 3. WALL MOUNTED NOTIFICATION DEVICES BACKBOX BETWEEN A |— O
6" STANDARD FLANGED LOW PROFILE BASE \ MINIMUM OF 80" AFF TO A MAXIMUM OF 96" AFF. ~
° " |WHITE B300-6 NOTIFIER 4" O BACK BOX @D-XXX 3.1. DEVICES THAT ARE UNABLE TO BE MOUNTED WITHIN THAT w LL CD
DETAIL LOCATION ( - = SAME SHEET) &
6" STANDARD FLANGED LOW PROFILE BASE . X RANGE MUST BE VERIFIED BY ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) g —
" |~ | WHITE BULK 10 PACK B300-6-BP NOTIFIER 4" 0 BOX D = DETECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 5 0
501 M = MODULE 3.2. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR CANDELA RATING OF EACH DEVICE
E 4 - |RELAY DPDT, MULTI VOLTAGE MR-201/CR NOTIFIER 4" SQUARE BOX 2 1/8" DEEP DRAWING SHEET INDEX KEY INSTALLED.
4. ALL MANUAL PULL STATIONS ARE TO BE MOUNTED AT A HEIGHT
®1 01 1 - |RELAY SPDT, MULTI VOLTAGE MR-101/CR NOTIFIER 4" SQUARE BOX 2 1/8" DEEP NOTIEICATION DEVICE CIRCUIT KEY FIRE ALARM'\ [PAGE/FLOOR/AREA NO GREATER THAN 48" TO TOP AND NO LOWER THAN 36" TO VICINITY MAP
I BOTTOM (PER ADA REQUIREMENTS).
8 ) ) | 4* SQUARE BOX SPEAKER CIRCUIT NUMBER 5. FIELD VERIFY ALL SPRINKLER MONITORING DEVICES WITH FIRE
&) ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE PRV (NOTIFIER SQUARE BO oo SN/ oo - cover e PROTECTION CONTRACTOR
SPX-X
] s 1= FLOOR PLANS 6.  FIELD VERIFY ALL HVAC, FAN CONTROL, FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS 1
@ 8 - ADDRESSABLE CONTROL MODULE FCM-1 NOTIFIER 4" SQUARE BOX POWER SSUUPEFLI)Y(—\ IE‘ g:EIISE;RDAD'I\IAI\E(E%'-}EI\_/IriILS AND DUCT DETECTORS LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL E & 5’ 5’ 5’ 5’ 5’
o 4 = DEVICE DETAILS CONTRACTOR <
2 6 - ADDRESSABLE DUAL MONITOR MODULE FDM-1 NOTIFIER 4" SQUARE BOX 2 1/8" DEEP \_ 5= CALCULATIONS 7. FACP SHALL NOT BE ENERGIZED WITHOUT THE PRESENCE OF o~
LOGICAL DEVICE NUMBER 6 = 2-WAY COMMUNICATION ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) TECHNICIANS. N
Cgm 91 - Svﬂll‘T";G MOUNT SPEAKER/STROBE SPSCWL SYSTEM SENSOR 4" SQUARE BOX 8.  NO TAPPING OF SIGNALING OR INITIATING ZONE CIRCUITS ARE D RAWI N G I N D EX - S
ALLOWED. T-TAPPING OF STYLE 4 ADDRESSABLE CIRCUITS IS < d|l @ | @ | @ | @ | o
sk 8 - | WALL MOUNT SPEAKER/STROBE WHITE SPSWL SYSTEM SENSOR 4" SQUARE BOX ALLOWED PROVIDING A SPLICE IS PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED, Sheet Sheet Titl ) d 8|8 |1 8 | 8| =
POLARITY IS OBSERVED AND SHIELDS ARE CONTINUOUS AND Number eet litle
® 3 - WALL MOUNT SPEAKER WHITE SPWL SYSTEM SENSOR 4" SQUARE BOX FREE OF GROUNDS. SHIELDS MUST BE TERMINATED AT FACP
C CIRCUIT WIRING LEGEND ONLY. FA-0-1 COVER SHEET
® 9 - CEILING MOUNT SPEAKER WHITE SPCWL SYSTEM SENSOR 4" SQUARE BOX <oo NFPA 72-13 12.7 8.1. CABLE SHIELDS SHALL BE SPLICED TOGETHER AT EVERY FADZ PROJECT NOTES
— ' JUNCTION BETWEEN THE FACP AND THE LAST DEVICE ON
c /O\ 39 - CEILING MOUNT STROBE WHITE SCWL SYSTEM SENSOR 4" SQUARE BOX "y SLC (SIGNALING LINE CIRCUIT) EACH CABLE RUN. SHIELDS AND OTHER FIRE ALARM FA-1-0 0 FLOOR PLAN (Basement) L£
— ™= WIRE #18/2 AWG - FPLP POWER LIMITED CLASS ‘A CONDUCTORS (EXCEPT POWER GROUNDS) SHALL BE FA-1-1 1ST FLOOR PLAN
WP "HK 1 .| WALL MOUNT HORN/STROBE P2WK SYSTEM SENSOR SA-WBBW OUTDOOR BACK BOX INSULATED AND COMPLETELY FREE FROM CONDUIT OR O —
WHITE WEATHERPROOF — o NAC | m— NAC (NOTIFICATION ANNUNCIATION CIRCUIT) STROBE EARTH GROUNDS. SHIELDS WILL BE TIES TO GROUND ONLY FA-1-2 2ND FLOOR PLAN 2] —_
2 - |CALL STATION 2100-958NSR RATH WIRE #14/2 ANG - FPLP POWER LIMITED CLASS 81 AT THE FACP BY THE ADT COMMERCIAL (RHF&S) FIELD FA-1-3 3RD FLOOR PLAN > E
SBUS (SBUS COMMUNICATIONS) TECHNICIAN. FAAR ROOF TOP PLAN o ]
6 ADDRESSABLE SINGLE MONITOR MODULE EMM-1 NOTIFIER WIRE #18/4 AWG - FPLP POWER LIMITED CLASS 'B1 9. I'\I'ﬂl—élf\“STESF;I'IEI\C/I; §$ﬁ#roiEBhéggg§§E?$gS¢UL LISTED R o o
- ‘ | OWER WIRE 10.  AS-BUILTS ARE REQUIRED AT TIME OF AHJ ACCEPTANCE. ADT
SPEAKER POWER WIRE 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO AHJ TESTS. FA-5-1 Battery calculations |: LL 8 g 8 8 S
W 3 - |ISOLATION MODULE ISO-X(A) NOTIFIER 4" SQUARE BOX 2 1/4" DEEP S R SPK WSS \VIRE #16/2 AWG - FPLP POWER LIMITED CLASS B’ 10.1.  EACH CIRCUIT (SLC, NAC OR POWER) MUST BE CLEARLY o Als s s |5
IDENTIFIED WITH A DISTINCT COLOR o mEd A=A ==
m— o TRPmm R NG . FPLP POWER LIMITED CLASS D1 10.2.  EACH NAC CIRCUIT MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED AS TO WHICH A S 6| 6| o 606
DEVICES ARE ON EACH CIRCUIT AND IN THE ORDER THE L Nl @ 9 N N | 0
DEVICES ARE WIRED TO COMPLETE THE CIRCUIT. a %) 8 8 8 8 8
+* + | | H | =
> | 2 5| 3| 8|3
Ll
WIRE LEGEND o S @& 2| &
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION FPL FPLP WET COLOR CODING CIRCUIT TYPE
A 1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ NO STRIPE |CONVENTIONAL (IDC) CIRCUIT
B 1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YEs 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ LT BLUE STRIFDEVICE INTERCONNECT
C 1 PAIR 14AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 972 60993B AQ226 |RED JACKET w/ WHITE STRIPEAUDIBLE (NAC) CIRCUIT
D 1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ NO STRIPE |DATA (SLC) CIRCUIT
E 1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ NO STRIPE |FIREMANS PHONE DATA (SLC) G
E 2 PAIR 18AWG SHIELDED CABLE (CMP) 293 (2) 25293B (2) | AQ224 (2) |GRAY JACKET EMERGENCY PHONE CIRCUIT
G 1 PAIR 14AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 972 60993B AQ226 |RED JACKET w/ BLACK STRIPFAUX RELAY INTERFACE
J 1 PAIR 14AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 972 60993B AQ226 |RED JACKET w/ BLACK STRIPFHVAC INTERFACE
K |1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ BLACK STRIPIDAMPER INTERFACE SCALE: As Shown
L 1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE HEs 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ BLACK STRIPFAUX EQUIPMENT INTERFACE
N 1 PAIR 16AWG SHIELDED FIRE RATED CABLE 991 D60990 AQ294 |RED JACKET w/ ORANGE STR|485 NETWORK CIRCUIT PREPARED BY: APL
Read Permit Conditions prior to calling for inspection. P 1 PAIR 16AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 971 60991B AQ225 |RED JACKET w/ NEON GREENAUX POWER CIRCUIT
S |1PAR 14AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 972 609938 | AQ226 |RED JACKET w/ WHITE STRIPESTROBE (NAC) CIRCUIT CHECKED BY: RM
City of Puyallup THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION T 2 PAIR 24AWG TELEPHONE CABLE YES CAT3 CAT3 GREY JACKET TELEPHONE CIRCUIT
Fire PLANS AND ALL ENGINEERING U [1PARR14AWG FIRE RATED CABLE YES 972 609938 | AQ226 |RED JACKET w/ WHITE STRIPENAC SYNC CIRCUIT DATE: 01/30/2023
REVIEWED MUST BE POSTED ON THE JOB AT V. |1PAR 14AWG SHIELDED FIRE RATED CABLE 995 609928 AQ295 |RED JACKET w/ YELLOW STRI|SPEAKER (AUDIO) CIRCUIT
FOR ALL INSPECTIONS IN A VISIBLE AND PROJECT NO: 281716084
COMPLIANCE READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. NOTES: TITLE
DDrake - - ** STRIPES ARE NOT REQUIRED, HOWEVER IT DOES MAKE IT EASIER FOR CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION. '
08/16/2023 Approval of submitted plans is notan 1- WIRE MANUFACTURER IS FOR REFERENCE PURPOSE ONLY. WHEN USING OTHER MANUFACTURE, ENSURE PROPER CROSS REFERENCE
1:53:08 PM approval of °m'55'9n5 or oyer5|ght by this 2- FPLP CAN BE USED IN MOST ALL APPLICATIONS WITH THE EXCLUSION OF WET AND CIRCUIT INTEGRITY REQUIREMENTS COVE R S HEET
ofﬁc.e or noncom!allance with any 3- INSTALL WIRING PER NEC. USE CABLE TYPE CONSISTENT WITH NEC REQUIREMENTS, IE: PLENUM, RISER, UNDERGROUND, ETC.
applicable regula.tlons of |°.C3| government. 4- THE "Y" FIBER OPTIC CABLE LISTED IS A BELDEN CABLE PART NUMBER AS WEST PENN NO LONGER SUPPORTS FIBER OPTIC CABLE
The contractor is responsible for making 5- THIS CABLE MUST BE INSTALLED IN A CONTINUOUS PATH POINT-TO-POINT. ABSOLUTLEY NO SPLICES ARE ALLOWED.
sure that the building complies with all 6- THIS IS A SPECIFIC CABLE, NO ALTERNATES ARE ALLOWED SHEET:
applicable building codes and regulations of .
the local government. FA'O' 1
© 2019 ADT. All rights reserved. The product/service names listed in this document are marks and/or registered marks of their respective owners and used under license. Unauthorized use strictly prohibited.
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INITIATING WIRING CLASS A OR B NOTIFICATION WIRING MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SIGNALLING LOOP WIRING LIMITATIONS: 1£ —CONDUIT 1£
MOUNT AUDIBLE

INSTALL PER
& VISUAL DEVICES

SIGNALLING DUAL DRIVER CONTROLLER MODULES SUPPORTSUPTO250  } | [ — 7 7 |~ 1 T EOL |/ NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE ON APPROVED
INTELLIGENT SIGNALLING DETECTORS AND 250 INTELLIGENT SIGNALLING ——— _————— — / '
|
I

FACP
MODULES OR EOL RESISTOR ON

WIRE LENGTH LIMITATIONS:

NAC NON ADDRESSABLE MOUNT ON A MOUNT ON A MOUNT ON A

APPROVED APPROVED {E) APPROVED

I_ T
| | |
I | | I BOX BOX BOX
| 1 CIRCUITS
T6AWG - 20pf/ET & 4.02 OHMS/1000 FEET J L swore/ v
18AWG - 20pf/FT & 6.38 OHMS/1000 FEET %) % ,
DETECTORS ONLY 16AWG - 125 DETECTORS - 9,275' TR R,
MODULES ONLY 16AWG - 125 MODULES - 7,921" DEVICE DEVICE -
DETECTORS AND MODULES 16AWG - 125 OF EACH - 3,608'
DETECTORS ONLY 18AWG - 125 DETECTORS - 5,839’ CLASS B, STYLE 4 WIRING e o
MODULES ONLY 18AWG - 125 MODULES - 4,986' AN
DETECTORS AND MODULES 18AWG - 125 OF EACH - 2,271" 2

AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR

| RETURN AIR OPENING HORN,/STROBE
; OR STROBE SPEAKER >
T . . y Sod

NON-TWISTED, NON-SHIELDED WIRE

T

HORN/ STROBE

17=0" MAXIMUM
1 I

T

[

SMOKE/ HEAT
\ DETECTOR
HORN

o 96” MAXIMUM
TOP OF DEVICE

TWISTED PAIR, NON-SHIELDED WIRE VANUAL PULL STATION
T TY "
16AWG - 36pf/FT & 4.02 OHMS/1000 FEET POUBLE ACTION PE%I cermer or b o

18AWG - 25pf/FT & 6.38 OHMS/1000 FEET VvV L ___ _
DETECTORS ONLY 16AWG - 125 DETECTORS - 9,275 T i
MODULES ONLY 16AWG - 125 MODULES - 7,921" FACPE [~
| |
| |
L I
|

HINGED SIDE 5'—0" MAXIMUM

6'—0"

o

3-8
(3'~6" MINIMUM,
4-6" MAXIMUM)

FINISHED
/FLOOR

-
I
DETECTORS AND MODULES 16AWG - 125 OF EACH - 3,608’ OR :
I
I

| * DEVICES SHOWN DEPICT DEVICE TYPES ONLY.
I
I
I
—

DETECTORS ONLY 18AWG - 125 DETECTORS - 5,839 NAC -]
MODULES ONLY 18AWG - 125 MODULES - 4,986'
DETECTORS AND MODULES 18AWG - 125 OF EACH - 2,271 ]
||
||
||
I

TWISTED PAIR, SHIELDED WIRE

16AWG - 82pf/FT & 4.02 OHMS/1000 FEET

18AWG - 58pf/FT & 6.38 OHMS/1000 FEET

DETECTORS ONLY 16AWG - 125 DETECTORS - 6,098’
MODULES ONLY 16AWG - 125 MODULES - 6,098 |_
DETECTORS AND MODULES 16AWG - 125 OF EACH - 3,608
DETECTORS ONLY 18AWG - 125 DETECTORS - 5,839
MODULES ONLY 18AWG - 125 MODULES - 4,986' CLASS A, STYLE 6 WIRING
DETECTORS AND MODULES 18AWG - 125 OF EACH - 2,271

NFPA /72 AND ADA DEVICE
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

SIGNALLING DATA LOOP WIRING . CLASS B ONLY SIGNALLING DATA LOOP. CLASS B ONLY SEPARATION OF CLASS A CIRCUITS - INSTALLATION EXCEPTIONS
o oan ) —A ) o scomm @) AT 115 - e o CLASS A OUTGOING AND RETURN CONDUCTORS, EXITING AND RETURNING
oorm 0 ) — |4 | = — |9 | —© oo tooew 0 Y g — — [ — 0 oevice TO THE CONTROL PANEL, ARE TO BE ROUTED SEPARATELY. THE MINIMUM
sd=bdbs  sd=b dbs | | RECOMMENDED SEPARATION IS 1 FT. VERTICALLY AND 4 FT.
s e = b i HORIZONTALLY. THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS STILL DO NOT ELIMINATE
el [el2le] THE 2ND PAIR OF WIRES. THEY ALLOW YOU TO USE A SINGLE RACEWAY
N ouT N ouT N our N ouT AND ELIMINATE THE SEPARATION FOR THESE CONDITIONS.
DEVICE DEVICE DEVICE DEVICE
SERIES / PARALLEL WIRING, ACCEPTABLE T-TAPPING AT EVERY DEVICE, UNACCEPTABLE 1.  WHEN MAXIMUM CABLE, ENCLOSURE, OR RACEWAY IS LESS THAN 10
FEET. NO LIMIT TO NUMBER OF DEVICES.
I_ 2. UNLIMITED CONDUIT OR RACEWAY DROP TO AN INDIVIDUAL DEVICE.
| 3. UNLIMITED CONDUIT OR RACEWAY DROP TO A ROOM NOT
| N EXCEEDING 1000 SQ, FT. NO LIMIT TO THE NUMBER OF DEVICES.
s
s J-BOX s | J-BOX
sLc DATA P 0 *) To NEXT sicpata 0 —h 11o1s - *) To NEXT
e e - — —t|—gr —© Dpevice LOOPIN () —| — —+—IBOX— — — g —© pevice RECO RD D RAWI N G S
S<$|<A|S SCéI S<$I SC:JI.>
[)l] AS-BUILT / RECORD DRAWING REQUIREMENTS:
IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT IN ouT
DEVICE DEVICE DEVICE DEVICE
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION SHOULD BE RECORDED ON A SEPARATE SET OF
T-TAPPING, ACCEPTABLE STAR-TAPPING, UNACCEPTABLE DRAWINGS FOR EACH PROJECT

1. ANY CHANGES IN THE LOCATION OF ANY ASSOCIATED FIRE ALARM OR
INTERFACE EQUIPMENT. CONTROL PANELS, ANNUNCIATORS, DETECTORS,

CONTROL RELAYS, INPUT AND OUTPUT MODULES, TERMINAL CABINETS,
NOTIFICATION WIRING ETC.

2. ANY CHANGES TO CIRCUIT WIRING. THIS INCLUDES DELETION OR

SPEAKER CIRCUIT WIRING LIMITATIONS: ADDITIONAL WIRING RUNS. ANY RE-ROUTING OF CIRCUIT WIRING. ANY
ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THE NUMBER, LOCATION, AND ORDER OF
WIRE LENGTH LIMITATIONS: DEVICE WIRING ON A CIRCUIT.
3. ADDRESSES AND/ OR LABELS FOR ALL ADDRESSABLE DEVICES.
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE WIRE LENGTH IS THE FARTHEST DISTANCE THAT A 4. CANDELA SETTINGS OF ALL VISUAL NOTIFICATION DEVICES.
SPEAKER CIRCUIT CAN EXTEND FROM THE AMPLIFIER TO THE LAST SPEAKER 5.  WATTAGE TAP SETTINGS OF ALL SPEAKER NOTIFICATION DEVICES.
WITHOUT LOSING 0.5 dB OF SIGNAL. THE FOLLOWING ARE MAXIMUM DISTANCE
BASED ON APPROXIMATE WATTAGE OF THE SPEAKER CIRCUIT. CIRCUIT LENGTHS|  ANY CHANGES SHALL BE DISCUSSED WITH ADT PROJECT MANAGER
ARE FURTHER BASED ON ORIGINATION OF A CIRCUIT FROM EITHER THE TO ENSURE SYSTEM AND CODE PARAMETERS ARE MET. ADT SHALL
AMPLIFIER OR FROM THE CC1 MODULE. NOT BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE FOR CHANGES MADE WITHOUT APPROVAL.
ALLOWABLE LENGTH AT 25 Vrms, WITH 0.5 dB LOSS THIS INFORMATION SHALL BE NEAT AND LEGIBLE WHEN PRESENTED TO THE
16AWG - 20 WATTS - 231" TECHNICIAN AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PROJECT. PLEASE NOTE CONTACT
16AWG - 30 WATTS - 154" INFORMATION ON DRAWINGS FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH FAMILIARITY OF
16AWG - 40 WATTS - 116" INSTALLATION IN THE EVENT QUESTIONS ARISE DURING THE CLOSEOQOUT
PROCESS.

ALLOWABLE LENGTH AT 70 Vrms, WITH 0.5 dB LOSS
16AWG - 20 WATTS - 1815
16AWG - 30 WATTS - 1210’
16AWG - 40 WATTS - 907"

NAC CIRCUIT (HORN, STROBE) WIRING LIMITATIONS:

FOR 24VDC SYSTEMS, MINIMUM DEVICE OPERATING VOLTAGE IS 16VDC.

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON 16VDC AND POWER SUPPLY 4 SEQU ENCE OF EVENTS
DE-RATED AND ON DEPLETED BATTERY BACKUP PER THE PRESCRIBED PERIOD

OF STANDBY AND ALARM RING TIME. THE VOLTAGE DROP WILL LIMIT THE ALARM SYSTEM INPUTS
CIRCUITS CAPACITY IN ALMOST ALL CASES AND CURRENT CANNOT BE USED AS SMOKE DETECTOR

THE ONLY CIRCUIT WIRING LIMITATION. ALTERATIONS TO CIRCUIT LENGTH MANUAL PULL STATION

FROM THOSE CALCULATED MAY CAUSE CIRCUITS TO BE OUT OF THE SPRINKLER WATERFLOW
TOLERANCES GRANTED BY THE FIRE ALARM CODE. CHANGES TO DEVICE HEAT DETECTOR

LOCATION OR CIRCUIT LENGTH SHALL BE COMMUNICATED TO THE ADT FUME HOOD

TEAM. C.0. DETECTOR

NAC CIRCUIT WIRING AND ROUTING MUST NOT EXCEED WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE SUPERVISORY SYSTEM INPUTS
DESIGN DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS. A VOLTAGE DROP TEST IS PART OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

MOST FIRE FINALS AND IS REQUIRED BY NFPA. A FAILED FIRE FINAL MAY SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH

REQUIRE REWIRING OF THE FAILED CIRCUITS.

TROUBLE SYSTEM INPUTS

WIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS USED FOR CALCULATIONS: LOSS OF AC POWER NIEY, NIEY, v
18AWG - 13 OHMS PER 1000’
16AWG - 8 OHMS PER 1000' CHARGER FAILURE V|V V|V
14AWG - 5.2 OHMS PER 1000 LOW BATTERY VIVI | VIV
OPEN CIRCUIT V|V V|V
EXAMPLE: 1.0 AMP CIRCUIT LOAD USING #14 WIRE = 409 FEET MAXIMUM. GROUND FAULT V|V V|V
FACP FUNCTIONS
ACTIVATION OF SYSTEM SILENCE V|V V
RESTORATION OF SYSTEM TO NORMAL V V V
ELEVATOR RECALL
1ST FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE V V ViV| |V V|V
ND & UP ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE V V V|V|V V|V
FELEVATOR SHAFT OR MACH. ROOM SMOKE V V VIiV|V| |[V]| |[V|V
MACHINE ROOM & TOP OF SHAFT HEAT V V V|V V|VI|V|V
BOTTOM OF SHAFT HEAT V V ViV| |[V|V|V|V|V )
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NOTE:

1. All CEILING MOUNT DEVICES TO BE MOUNTED CENTER OF TILE WHERE
APPLICABLE.

2. NOTE SEVEN SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED AS PER
END USER'S REQUEST.
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NOTE:

1. MOUNT CEILING DEVICES CENTER OF TILE WHERE APPLICABLE.
2. SEVEN SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE WALL MOUNTED AS PER
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NOTE:

1.
2.

All ceiling mount devices to be installed center of tile where applicable.
SMOKE DETECTORS LOCATED ABOVE CLOUDS NOT SHOWN ON PLAN, TO BE
LOCATED DIRECTLY ABOVE SMOKE IN CLOUD.
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PSE-10 Batterv Calculation

Note 1: You are fully responsible for verifying these calculations.
Note 2: You only need to make entries in the yellow cells

Calculation in Total Sheet

Required Standby Time in Hours

24 Hours
Standby Load Current (Amps) | 0.1560 Amps X 24 = 3.744 AH
Required Alarm Time in Hours
15 Minutes
Alarm Load Current (Amps) 3.5410 Amps X 0.25 = 0.885 AH
Total Current Load 4.63 AH
*Multiply by the Derating Factor 1.2 = x1.20
Total Ampere Hours Required 5.56 AH

47%

Comments
1. Batteries will fit in the FACP cabinet.

NOTIFIER' 5 : NOTIFIER' )
stem Power Requirements :
by Honeywell by Honeywell System Power Requirements PSE-10 Batterv Calculation
Note 1: You are full ible f ifying th Iculations.
Notifier NFS2-640 Fire Alarm Control Panel NFC-50/100 Digital Audio Amplifier N 2. Youl anty nocct ke oo 1 eyl soe. - ations
Calculation in Total Sheet
Protected Premises: PIERCE COLLEGE STEM BUILD Date: 4/11/2023 Protected Premises: PIERCE COLLEGE STEM BUILD Date: 4/12/2023 Required Standby Time in Hours
Address: 1601 39TH AVE SE Address: 161 39TH AVE SE | 24 Hours
o ] . = ) — Standby Load Current (Amps) 0.1560 Amps X 24 = 3.744 AH
15 Minutes
Prepared By: ADT COMMERCIAL Phone: Prepared By ADT COMMERCIAL Phone: Alarm Load Current (Amps) 3.5760 Amps X 0.25 = 0.894 AH
Address: 21312 30TH AVE SE Email: JOHNPELATA@ADT.COM Address: 21312 30THAVE SE Email: johnpelata@adt.com Total Current Load 4.64 AH
City: BOTHELL State: WA Zip: 98021 City: BOTHELL State: WA Zip: 98021
*Multiply by the Derating Factor 1.2 = x1.20
Clear Project Information Clear Project Information Total Ampere Hours Required 5.57 AH
AC Branch Current Requirements 5.00 [AMPS @ 120 VAC Check | AC Branch Current Requirements 350 |AMPS @ 120 VAC Check \ Recommended Batteries: BAT-1270 - 7AH Batteries |
C t ired b t the fire al ' '
bl y sodree fo power ine fire alarm Current reqwred by Source 1o ROWET the fire * Derating Factor required to compensate for the non-linear discharge characteristic of a battery.
system. alarm system.
Primary Standby Load 0.64 | Amps Check | - - -
: : Secondary Load Requirements 11.88 | Amp Hours Check | PSE-10 Circuit Detail
Current load on the primary power supply during )
e N— | Y Total Secondary Load from the calculation table below. NAC / Output # 1
' Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
. SPSCWL-30 1 |x| 0000000 |= 0.000000 1 [x| 0063000 [=| 0.063000
Primary Alarm Load 1.04 | Amps Check | Current Draw | | Time (hours) | Total (AH) SCWL-30 2 [x| 0oooooo [=[ 0000000 2 |x| 0063000 [=| 0.126000
Current load on the primary power supply during Secondary Standby Load ] X Required Standby Time Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.189000
o 0.372 A 24 hours ) 8.93
alarm conditions.
Secondary Alarm Load Required Alarm Time (hours) NAC / Output # 2
3.881 A b X 097 Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
Secondary Load Requirements 3.99 | Amp Hours Check | ' 0.250 hours : SPSCWL-15 2 |x| 0000000 [=] 0000000 2 |x| 0041000 [=] 0.082000
Total Secondary Load from the calculation table below. Total Secondary Load 9.90 SPSCWL-30 1 [x| 0000000 |=| 0.000000 x| 0063000 |=| 0.063000
= USA Canada Derating factor x1.2 SPSCWL-75 6 |x| 0000000 |=|  0.000000 6 |x| 0111000 |=| 0666000
Secondary Load Requirements 11.88 AH SCWL-15 1 X 0.000000 = 0.000000 1 X 0.041000 = 0.041000
Current Draw Time (hours) | Total (AH) Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.852000
Secondary Standby Load « Required Standby Time
" NAC / Output # 3
S d0.68A1|A Coad = : 4dhz|urs = 1 2.73 Battery Selection 18 Amp Hours Check | Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
econdary Alarm Loa - equired Alarm [ime e r— SPSCWL-15 2 |x| 0000000 [=] 0000000 2 |x| 0041000 |=| 0.082000
1.076 A 0.250 hours 0.27 SPSCWL-75 4 |x| 0000000 |=| 0.000000 4 |x| 0111000 |=| 0.444000
Total Secondary Load 299 |18 AH BAT-12180 Battery (12 volt) 1 SCWL-15 4 [x] 0000000 =] 0000000 4 |x| 0041000 [=] 0.164000
® USA Canada Derating factor x1.2 & Two ¢ Four (two 12VDC sets in paraliel) Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.690000
i AH
Secondary Load Requirements (Amp Hours) 3.59 NAC | Outout £4
Battery Distribution Chart Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
Battery Selection 7 Amp Hours Check | SPSCWL75 9 |[x| 0000000 |= 0.000000 9 |x| 0111000 |=| 0.999000
Select batteries from the list below. Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 1.122000
7 AH BAT-1270 Battery (12 vol) ) —— _ NAC / Output # 5
Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
Secondary Alarm Load SPSCWL-75 3 |[x| 0000000 |= 0.000000 3 |x| 0111000 |=| 0.333000
6% T secondary Standby Load SCWL-15 5 |x| 0000000 |= 0.000000 5 |x| 0041000 |=| 0.205000
B attery D i Stri bl..,lti on Chart Spare Battery Capacity FERIIRSR REERR B8 Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.538000
Shows amp-hour distribution of your selections. 34%
Secondary Alarm Load
; Secondary
Secondary Alarm Load B Spare Battery Capacity Standby Load
4% 60%
Secondary Standby Load
PSE-10 Batterv Calculation
Secondary Alarm Load Note 1: You are fully responsible for verifying these calculations.
Secondary Note 2: You only need to make entries in the yellow cells
Standby Load Calculation in Total Sheet

Required Standby Time in Hours

24 Hours
2. Selected battery size meets secondary load requirements. Standby Load Current (Amps) | 0.1560 Amps X 24 = 3.744 AH
3. The selected batteries (18AH) are within the charger range of this power supply (12-26AH). Required Alarm Time in Hours
15 Minutes
Spare Battery Capacity 6.12 Battery Selection (AH) - Secondary Load Requirements (AH) Alarm Load Current (Amps) 4.0840 Amps X 0.25 = 1.021 AH
Comments Secondary Standby Load 10.71 Secondary Standby Load (AH) * Derating Factor Total Current Load 4.77 AH
1. Batteries will fitin the FACP cabinet. Secondary Alarm Load 1.16 Secondary Alarm Load (AH) * Derating Factor
2. Selected battery size meets secondary load requirements. *Multiply by the Derating Factor 1.2 = x1.20
3. The selected batteries (18AH) are within the charger range of this power supply (18-200AH). Total Ampere Hours Required 5.72 AH

Recommended Batteries:

BAT-1270 - 7AH Batteries

spare Battery Capacity 3.4 Battery Selection (AH) - Secondary Load Requirements [(AH)

=econdary Standby Load 3.27 mecondary Standly Load (AH) * Derating Factar .

Secondary Alarm Load 0.3z Secondary Alarm Load (AH) * Derating Factar NOTIFIER Device Current Draw
by Honeywell

NFC-50/100 Digital Audio Amplifier
Quantity x [device current draw] = total current draw per device (in amps)

* Derating Factor required to compensate for the non-linear discharge characteristic of a battery.

PSE-10 Circuit Detail
N ] NFC-50/100 Primary Consale 1 x[0.27200]= 0.27200 x [0.44600] = 0.44600
iy sl Device Current Draw NFC-BDA-ED70 Optional Amplifier 1 x[0.10000]= 0.10000 x[0.23500] = 0.23500 — RAC poutout #
by Honeywell SPEOWE 7 < 0.00000]= 0.00000 < [0.01600]= 011200 Device | aty | Non-AlarmDraw | Total | aty | AarmDraw |  Total
NFS2-640 Fire Alarm Control Panel SPSCWL75 12 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.01600] = 0.19200 :ZS\;&LV\:;w ? > ggggggg - 8888888 ? > 8;1888 - g'gjfggg
Cluantmyx [desace current draw] = total current draw per devce (in amps) SPSCWL15 13 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.03200] = 0.41600 . T(:(tal Sténdb Load_ 0'000000 To:al Alérm Load_ 1'040000
Part Number | Oty | Primary Non-Alarm | Primary Alarm | Secondary Non-Alarm SPSCWL30 2 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x[0.03200] = 0.06400 Y ' '
CPU2-640 1 x[0.25000] = 0.25000 x[0.25000] = 0.25000 x[0.25000] = 0.25000 SPSCWL75 63 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.03200] = 2.01600 NAC / Outout # 2
CPS-24 1 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x[0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.04000] = 0.04000 SPSCWL30 1 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.01600] = 0.01600 , )
# of NACS in use 1 x[0.03500] = 0.03500 x[0.03500] = 0.03500 % [0.03500] = 0.03500 SPWL 3 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.03200] = 0.09600 SPSCWL_ | Qty X N°"ra‘" : O_OO | Qty X A'W : O_OO
KDM-Ri2 (Backlight On) 1 x[0.10000] = 0.10000 x[0.10000] = 0.10000 x [0.10000]= 0.10000 SPCWL 9 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.03200] = 0.28800 SCWLIE 5 T 0000000 1= 5.000000 5 - omi000 = 0359000
LEM-320 (SLC2) 1 x[0.10000] = 0.10000 x[0.10000] = 0.10000 x [0.10000] = 0.10000 Total Standby Load | 0.000000 Total Alarm Load | 0.480000
NFCE0/100 1 x[0.00000] = 0.00000 x[0.00000] = 0.00000 x[0.00000] = Total (Amperes): 0.3720 A 3.8810 A : '
FDU-G0 1 x [0.06430] = 0.06430 x[0.06430] = 0.06430 x [0.06430] = 0.06430
UDACT-2 Communicator 1 « [0.05200] = 0.05200 x[0.08700] = 0.08700 « [0.05200] = 0.05200 NAC / Output #3
FSP-G5] 1686 « [0.00020] = 0.03360 « [0.00000] = 0.00000 « [0.00020] = 0.03360 Device |_aty | Non-Alarm Draw Total | aty | AarmbDraw | Total
FST-951 3 x[0.00020] = 0.00060 % [0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.00020] = 0.00060 SPSCWL-75 6 |x] 0000000 |=] 0.000000 6 {x| 0111000 ]=] 0.666000
FSP-951R 5 x [0.00020] = 0.00160 x [0.00000]= 0.00000 x [0.00020] = 0.00160 SCWL-15 4 |x| 0000000 |=| 0.000000 4 |x| 0041000 |=| 0.164000
MEG-121% 1 x[0.00038] = 0.00038 x[0.00000]= 0.00000 x [0.00038]= 0.00038 Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.830000
FRM-1 15 x [0.00026] = 0.00383 x[0.00000] = 0.00000 x [0.00026] = 0.00383
SLC Loop Device Actiation Current | 2 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 x[0.20000] = 0.40000 x [0.00000] = 0.00000 NAC / Output # 4
Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw |
Total (Amperes): | 0.6413 A 1.0363 A 0.6813 A SPSCWL-15 3 |x| 0000000 |=| 0.000000 3 |x| 0041000 |=| 0.123000
SPSCWL-75 8 X 0.000000 = 0.000000 8 |[x| 0111000 |[= 0.888000
Total Standby Load | 0.000000 Total Alarm Load |  1.011000
Tatal Frimary Alarm Load - C2 1 x[1.03630]=1.03630
CPS-24 1 x [0.04000] = 0.04000 NAC / Output # 5
Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
Total (Amperes):| 1.0763 A SPSCWL-75 3 X 0.000000 = 0.000000 3 [x| 0111000 |[= 0.333000
SCWL15 5 X 0.000000 = 0.000000 5 |x| 0041000 |[= 0.205000
Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.538000
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Recommended Batteries:

BAT-1270 - 7AH Batteries

* Derating Factor required to compensate for the non-linear discharge characteristic of a battery.

PSE-10 Circuit Detail

NAC / Output #1
Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total

SPSCWL-15 3 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 3 |x| 0.041000 |= 0.123000
SPSCWL-75 7 |X 0.000000 = 0.000000 7 |x| 0111000 [= 0.777000
Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.900000
NAC / Output # 2
Device | Qty ‘ Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw |
SPSCWL-15 3 |X 0.000000 = 0.000000 3 |x| 0.041000 (= 0.123000
SPSCWL-75 3 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 3 |x| 0111000 ([=| 0.333000
SCWL-15 4 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 4 |x| 0041000 |= 0.164000
Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.620000
NAC / Output # 3
Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
SPSCWL-15 5 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 5 |x| 0.041000 [= 0.205000
SPSCWL-75 3 |[x 0.000000 = 0.000000 3 |x| 0111000 [=| 0.333000
SCWL-15 1 X 0.000000 = 0.000000 1 |[x| 0041000 |= 0.041000
Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.579000
NAC / Output # 4
| Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw |
SPSCWL-15 4 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 4 |x| 0.041000 |= 0.164000
SPSCWL-75 5 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 5 |x| 0111000 [= 0.555000
Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.719000
NAC / Output # 5
Device | Qty | Non-Alarm Draw | Total | Qty | Alarm Draw | Total
SPSCWL-75 3 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 3 |x| 0111000 [= 0.333000
SCWL-15 5 |x 0.000000 = 0.000000 5 |x| 0.041000 [= 0.205000
Total Standby Load 0.000000 Total Alarm Load 0.538000
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